

No. 16-1275

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JOHN WARREN, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW P. AVERBACH  
*Solicitor*  
CHARLES E. MULLINS  
JEREMY M. SUTTENBERG  
*Attorneys*  
*U.S. Nuclear Regulatory  
Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20555*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANN O'CONNELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
VARU CHILAKAMARRI  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Regulatory background.....	1
B. The Virginia law.....	7
C. The proceedings below .....	9
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Atomic Energy Act occupies the field of nuclear-safety regulation, and it preempts any state uranium-mining ban that is motivated by concerns about the radiological safety of federally regulated uranium milling and tailings management.....	15
A. The federal government has exclusive authority to regulate nuclear safety except to the extent that it has delegated that authority to States.....	15
B. State laws that are grounded in nuclear-safety concerns about AEA-regulated activities are preempted .....	18
C. Because petitioners have credibly alleged that Virginia’s uranium-mining ban was motivated by nuclear-safety concerns about federally regulated milling and tailings management, their complaint should not have been dismissed .	22
II. If Virginia’s uranium-mining ban was motivated by radiological-safety concerns, it is barred by conflict-preemption principles because it is inconsistent with the judgment of federal authorities that uranium milling and tailings management can be safely conducted if performed in accordance with federal requirements.....	30
Conclusion .....	34

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	29
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	2
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	29
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	34
<i>Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988).....	3
<i>Hydro Res., Inc., In re</i> , 63 N.R.C. 510 (2006).....	4
<i>National Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	29
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conser- vation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	30
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	18
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1060 (2005) .....	27, 28, 33
 Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	14
Act of Aug. 30, 1954, ch. 1073:	
§ 1, 68 Stat. 921 .....	2
§ 2(d), 68 Stat. 921 .....	15

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 271, 68 Stat. 960 .....	15
Act of Sept. 23, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-373, 73 Stat. 688 .....	6
Act of Aug. 24, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-135, 79 Stat. 551 .....	2
Atomic Energy Act of 1946, ch. 724:	
§ 1(b)(4), 60 Stat. 756 .....	2, 15
§ 5(a)(1), 60 Stat. 760 .....	2
§ 5(b)(1), 60 Stat. 761 .....	2
§ 5(b)(2), 60 Stat. 761 .....	2
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 2111-2114 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2012(d) .....	15
42 U.S.C. 2013(d) .....	2, 12, 31
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(1)-(4) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2014(e)(2) .....	5, 9, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. 2014(v) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2014(z) .....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 2014(aa) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2014(cc) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2018 .....	2, 15, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. 2021 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2021(a)(1) .....	6, 16
42 U.S.C. 2021(b) .....	6, 7, 16
42 U.S.C. 2021(c) .....	7, 33
42 U.S.C. 2021(c)(1) .....	19, 24
42 U.S.C. 2021(d)(1)-(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 2021(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2021(l) .....	7, 33
42 U.S.C. 2021(o)(2) .....	32
42 U.S.C. 2021b(9)(A)(i) .....	33

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2022.....	3
42 U.S.C. 2022(b)(1)-(2).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2023(a).....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. 2073-2074 (2012 & Supp. III (2015)).....	3
42 U.S.C. 2092.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 2093.....	3
42 U.S.C. 2099.....	3
42 U.S.C. 2111.....	6
42 U.S.C. 2111-2114.....	4
42 U.S.C. 2131-2133.....	4
42 U.S.C. 2201(b).....	3
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
42 U.S.C. 5811-5813.....	3
42 U.S.C. 5841-5845.....	3
42 U.S.C. 7151(a).....	3
Cal. Pub. Res. Code (West 1977):	
§ 25524.1(b).....	25
§ 25524.2.....	25
1981 Va. Acts 1404.....	7
1982 Va. Acts 426.....	7
1983 Va. Acts 3.....	8
10 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 8.....	18
Section 8.4.....	18
Pts. 30-39.....	4
Pt. 40.....	3
Section 40.1-40.3.....	6
Section 40.3.....	4,
Section 40.4.....	3, 4, 6
Section 40.13(b).....	4
Section 40.20-40.21.....	6

VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 40.26-40.28 .....	6
Section 40.31(h).....	6
Section 40.32.....	6
Section 40.51.....	6
App. A.....	6
Pt. 50 .....	4
Pt. 52.....	4
Pt. 70 .....	3
Pt. 72.....	4
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 192.....	5
Section 192.32(a)(1) .....	6
Section 192.32(a)(2) .....	6
Section 192.32(a)(3)(i).....	6
Section 192.32(a)(4) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	22, 27
Miscellaneous:	
34 Fed. Reg. 7273 (May 3, 1969) .....	18
62 Fed. Reg. 46,517 (Sept. 3, 1997) .....	32
77 Fed. Reg. 21,625 (Apr. 11, 2012) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1480, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978):	
Pt. I.....	5
Pt. 2.....	5
S. Rep. No. 870, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959).....	7, 17
U.S. NRC, <i>Conventional Uranium Mills</i> , (May 15, 2017), <a href="https://www.nrc.gov/materials/uranium-recovery/extraction-methods/conventional-mills.html">https://www.nrc.gov/materials/uranium- recovery/extraction-methods/conventional-mills.html</a> .....	5
